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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On June 6, 2005, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (Commission’s) Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS), filed a formal complaint with the Commission against George W. Weaver & Son, Inc., (Weaver) that the Commission docketed at A‑00113647C0501.  BTS alleged that Weaver violated Section 1303 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §1303, by charging a higher rate than that specified by its tariff and violated Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 by failing to provide reasonable service when it transported household goods on November 24, 2004.  (paragraphs 3, 4 & 5 complaint)  BTS requested that the Commission impose a civil penalty of $750.00 for the violations.



On June 20, 2005, Weaver’s president filed a letter dated June 15, 2005.  The letter denies the allegations in the complaint and asserts that Weaver charged the correct rate and provided reasonable service for transporting household goods on November 24, 2004.  The letter requests that the matter be closed or set for hearing.  By memorandum dated October 7, 2005, the Secretary’s Bureau assigned this case to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) to conduct a hearing.



By hearing notice dated December 8, 2005, the Commission scheduled an initial hearing for this matter on February 1, 2006 in Hearing Room 5, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, and assigned the case to me.  I issued a prehearing order on December 12, 2005 addressing, inter alia, requests for continuance, subpoena procedures, attorney representation and the Commission policy encouraging settlements.  



I conducted the initial hearing as scheduled on February 1, 2006 in Hearing Room 5, Commonwealth Keystone Building.  Francis E. Marshall, Esquire appeared on behalf of Weaver and Patricia T. Wiedt, Esquire appeared on behalf of BTS.  At the start of the hearing, counsel stated that they had reached a tentative settlement.  Counsel agreed to submit a settlement agreement to me.  I informed counsel that I would reschedule the hearing for May 3, 2006 and that counsel should submit their settlement agreement to me prior to that date.  In the event that I did not receive a settlement agreement by that date, the hearing scheduled for May 3, 2006 would go forward. (N.T. 5) 



By hearing notice dated February 8, 2006, the Commission scheduled a further hearing for this matter on May 3, 2006 in Hearing Room 5, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg.  On April 6, 2006, the parties submitted a settlement agreement to me.  The record closed on April 6, 2006, the date the parties submitted the settlement agreement to me.
Discussion



The settlement agreement is attached to and incorporated into this initial decision.  The settlement agreement contains nine stipulation paragraphs that set forth the allegations in the BTS complaint and the response in the Weaver letter dated June 15, 2005.  Weaver admits that it charged a rate higher than that specified by its tariff and failed to provide reasonable service.  Weaver agrees to pay a civil penalty of $250.00 to the Commission.  Weaver also agrees to waive receipt of any payment from the customers for transporting their household goods on November 24, 2004.  


The settlement agreement also contains a discussion of the factors set forth in Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) that the Commission considers in evaluating whether the civil penalty assessed in a slamming case is appropriate.  The settlement agreement also refers to the Commission’s order in Proposed Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violation of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered August 12, 2005) where the Commission has proposed establishing factors for evaluating litigated and settled cases involving violation of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  


Commission policy promotes settlements, 52 Pa. Code §5.231.  Settlements lessen the time and expense the parties must expend litigating a case and at the same time conserve precious administrative hearing resources.  In this case, the parties have agreed to a civil penalty of $250.00 for Weaver’s violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §§1303 and 1501.  This is less than the amount BTS requested in its complaint.  However, Weaver has agreed to waive receipt of any payment from the customers for transporting their household goods on November 24, 2004.  According to the BTS complaint, Weaver charged the customers $1,032.81 for the November 24, 2004 move.


I conclude that the settlement agreement is reasonable and in the public interest.  The civil penalty against Weaver will deter it from future violations, which is in the public interest.  The customers do not pay Weaver for transporting their household goods on November 24, 2004 which they contend constituted unreasonable service.  Weaver saves the costs in time and money it would otherwise incur litigating the case.  Consequently, I will impose a $250.00 civil penalty for the violation of 66 Pa.C.S. §§1303 and 1501 regarding the transportation of household goods between points in Pennsylvania on November 24, 2004.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and the parties to this case.



2.
The Commission has the power, and the duty, to enforce the requirements of the Public Utility Code.


3.
The settlement agreement submitted by BTS and Weaver is reasonable and in the public interest.



4.
The complaint in this case should be sustained in accordance with the terms and conditions of the settlement agreement.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the formal complaint filed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation & Safety, against George W. Weaver & Sons, Inc., at Docket Number A-00113647C0501, is sustained as a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. §1303 and 1501.



2.
That the terms and conditions contained in the settlement agreement submitted by George W. Weaver & Sons, Inc. and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation & Safety at Docket Number A-00113647C0501 are approved and adopted.



3.
That George W. Weaver & Sons, Inc., shall pay a civil penalty of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for the violation of 66 Pa.C.S. §1303 and 1501 regarding transportation of household goods in use on November 24, 2004, as provided for in the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s order to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



4.
That George W. Weaver & Sons, Inc., cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.



5.
That the record at Docket Number A-00113647C0501 be marked closed.

Date:
April 13, 2006
_______________________



David A. Salapa


Administrative Law Judge
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